Outstanding deferred compensation awards granted to
Group Executive Board members, those granted under the Long-
Term Incentive Plan, as well as those granted to financial
advisors in the US, were not affected by these changes.

Restatement of compensation-related liabilities
During 2020, UBS AG restated its balance sheet and statement
of changes in equity as of 1 January 2018 to correct a USD 43
million liability understatement in connection with a legacy
Global Wealth Management deferred compensation plan, with
the effects presented in the table below. The restatement
resulted from a correction of an actuarial calculation associated
with compensation-related liabilities. The effects of the
understatement were not material to prior-year financial
statements; however, such effects would have been material to
the quarterly reporting period in which the understatement was
identified and therefore prior years were restated. The
restatement had no effect on Net profit / (loss) for the current
period or for any comparative periods.

31.12.19 31.12.18 1.1.18
USD million As reported Effect Restated As reported Effect Restated As reported Effect Restated

Balance sheet assets
Deferred tax assets 9,513 11 9,524 10,066 11 10,077 10,121 11 10,132
TToottaall  aasssseettss 997711,,991166 1111 997711,,992277 995588,,005555 1111 995588,,006666 993399,,552288 1111 993399,,553399

Balance sheet liabilities
Other non-financial liabilities 6,168 43 6,211 6,275 43 6,318 6,499 43 6,542

of which: Compensation-related liabilities 4,296 43 4,339 4,645 43 4,688 5,036 43 5,079
of which: financial advisor compensation plans 1,459 43 1,502 1,454 43 1,497  Not disclosed

TToottaall  lliiaabbiilliittiieess 991177,,998888 4433 991188,,003311 990055,,662244 4433 990055,,666677 888888,,110000 4433 888888,,114433

Equity
Retained earnings 23,451 (32) 23,419 23,317 (32) 23,285 21,646 (32) 21,614
EEqquuiittyy  aattttrriibbuuttaabbllee  ttoo  sshhaarreehhoollddeerrss 5533,,775544 ((3322)) 5533,,772222 5522,,225566 ((3322)) 5522,,222244 5511,,337700 ((3322)) 5511,,333388
TToottaall  eeqquuiittyy 5533,,992288 ((3322)) 5533,,889966 5522,,443322 ((3322)) 5522,,440000 5511,,442299 ((3322)) 5511,,339977
TToottaall  lliiaabbiilliittiieess  aanndd  eeqquuiittyy 997711,,991166 1111 997711,,992277 995588,,005555 1111 995588,,006666 993399,,552288 1111 993399,,553399

458

459

Note 1  Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Segment reporting
Effective from 1 January 2020, UBS AG no longer discloses a

[…]

Outstanding deferred compensation awards granted to
Group Executive Board members, those granted under the Long-
Term Incentive Plan, as well as those granted to financial
advisors in the US, were not affected by these changes.

Restatement of compensation-related liabilities
During 2020, UBS AG restated its balance sheet and statement
of changes in equity as of 1 January 2018 to correct a USD 43
million liability understatement in connection with a legacy
Global Wealth Management deferred compensation plan, with
the effects presented in the table below. The restatement
resulted from a correction of an actuarial calculation associated
with compensation-related liabilities. The effects of the
understatement were not material to prior-year financial
statements; however, such effects would have been material to
the quarterly reporting period in which the understatement was
identified and therefore prior years were restated. The
restatement had no effect on Net profit / (loss) for the current
period or for any comparative periods.

31.12.19 31.12.18 1.1.18
USD million As reported Effect Restated As reported Effect Restated As reported Effect Restated

Balance sheet assets
Deferred tax assets 9,513 11 9,524 10,066 11 10,077 10,121 11 10,132
TToottaall  aasssseettss 997711,,991166 1111 997711,,992277 995588,,005555 1111 995588,,006666 993399,,552288 1111 993399,,553399

Balance sheet liabilities
Other non-financial liabilities 6,168 43 6,211 6,275 43 6,318 6,499 43 6,542

of which: Compensation-related liabilities 4,296 43 4,339 4,645 43 4,688 5,036 43 5,079
of which: financial advisor compensation plans 1,459 43 1,502 1,454 43 1,497  Not disclosed

TToottaall  lliiaabbiilliittiieess 991177,,998888 4433 991188,,003311 990055,,662244 4433 990055,,666677 888888,,110000 4433 888888,,114433

Equity
Retained earnings 23,451 (32) 23,419 23,317 (32) 23,285 21,646 (32) 21,614
EEqquuiittyy  aattttrriibbuuttaabbllee  ttoo  sshhaarreehhoollddeerrss 5533,,775544 ((3322)) 5533,,772222 5522,,225566 ((3322)) 5522,,222244 5511,,337700 ((3322)) 5511,,333388
TToottaall  eeqquuiittyy 5533,,992288 ((3322)) 5533,,889966 5522,,443322 ((3322)) 5522,,440000 5511,,442299 ((3322)) 5511,,339977
TToottaall  lliiaabbiilliittiieess  aanndd  eeqquuiittyy 997711,,991166 1111 997711,,992277 995588,,005555 1111 995588,,006666 993399,,552288 1111 993399,,553399

Fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

459

Consolidated financial statements | UBS AG consolidated financial statements

460

Note 2a  Segment reporting